IN THE SUPREME COURT OF TEXAS

Misc. Docket No. 20-9025

FINAL APPROVAL OF AMENDMENTS TO TEXAS RULES OF APPELLATE PROCEDURE 13.5, 25.1, AND 32.1

ORDERED that:

- 1. On August 5, 2019, the Supreme Court of Texas (Misc. Docket No. 19-9061) and the Court of Criminal Appeals (Misc. Docket No. 19-007) approved amendments to Rules of Appellate Procedure 13.5, 25.1, and 32.1, to be effective September 1, 2019, and invited public comment.
- 2. The comment period has expired, and no additional changes have been made to the rules. This order gives final approval to the amendments set forth in Supreme Court of Texas Misc. Docket No. 19-9061 and Court of Criminal Appeals Misc. Docket No. 19-007.
- 3. The Clerk is directed to:
 - a. file a copy of this order with the Secretary of State;
 - b. cause a copy of this order to be mailed to each registered member of the State Bar of Texas by publication in the *Texas Bar Journal*;
 - c. send a copy of this order to each elected member of the Legislature; and
 - d. submit a copy of the order for publication in the *Texas Register*.

Dated: February 11, 2020

Nathan L. Hecht, Chief Justice

Green, Justice Paul W va M. Guzman, Justice Debra Justice ehrmann uslice John P. Dev e, Justice Blacklock, Justice Jai Busby, Justice N. Bland, Justice Jan

IN THE COURT OF CRIMINAL APPEALS OF TEXAS

Misc. Docket No. 20-003

FINAL APPROVAL OF AMENDMENTS TO TEXAS RULES OF APPELLATE PROCEDURE 13.5, 25.1 AND 32.1

ORDERED that:

- 1. On August 5, 2019, the Court of Criminal Appeals (Misc. Docket No. 19-007) and the Supreme Court of Texas (Misc. Docket No. 19-9061) approved amendments to Rules of Appellate Procedure 13.5, 25.1, and 32.1, to be effective September 1, 2019, and invited public comment.
- 2. The comment period has expired, and no additional changes have been made to the rules. This order gives final approval to the amendments set forth in Supreme Court of Texas Misc. Docket No. 19-9061 and Court of Criminal Appeals Misc. Docket No. 19-007.
- 3. The Clerk is directed to:
 - a. file a copy of this order with the Secretary of State;
 - b. cause a copy of this order to be mailed to each registered member of the State Bar of Texas by publication in the *Texas Bar Journal*;
 - c. send a copy of this order to each elected member of the Legislature; and
 - d. submit a copy of the order for publication in the *Texas Register*.

Dated: February 11, 2020

Shanon Keller

Sharon Keller, Presiding Judge

Michael Keasler, Judge

Vli M

Barbara Hervey, Judge

Bert Richardson, Judge

Kevin P. Yeary, Judge

David Newell, Judge

149

Mary Lou Keel, Judge

Scott Walker, Judge

Michelle M. Slaughter, Judge